NOTICE

Due to a mechanical error in one of the Purchasing Division's official time clocks on Tuesday, March 20 to Thursday, March 22, 2012, the stamp noted on some bids may have the correct day and time; however, the month that is noted is "February," but should have read "March."



Ryan Incorporated Central

P.O. Box 206 2700 East Racine St. Janesville, WI 53547 (608) 754-2291

East Estimating Fax: (608) 757-2387

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date:

March 22, 2012

To:

WV DEP

Attn.:

Mr. Guy Nisbet

Fax:

(304) 588-3970

From:

David Overley

Subject:

RFQ# DEP 15683 Capon Springs

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE ZO PAGE(S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET. IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (608) 754-2291.

Please find our Proposal attached for the above referenced project. If you have any questions, or need additional information please feel free to call. The originals will be sent overnight to your office.

Thank you,
David S. Overley
(608) 554-1692
Contract Administrator
david.overley@ryancentral.com

Cc:

2012 FEB 22 PH 1: 20
WW PURCHASING



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Roy 50120 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MARAGE WIN

GUY NISBET 304-858-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RYAN INCORPOLATED CENTRAL 2700 E. RACWE ST. JANESVILLE, WIL 53545

TERMS OF BALE SHIP VIA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

MANAGORES CORRESPONDENCE TO A FIGHTION OF A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

02/02/	2012								1		
BID OPENING DATE:		03/22/	2012	Z112503708-345	Denoted to the		BID	DPENIN	IG TIN	E 01	:30PM
LÎNE	QUA	vitry	UOP.	807	ΙŢ	EW NOW BE	Ř.		UNTERRO		ÄVÖÜNT
0001		7	JB		962-73	3					
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER PRO	PERTI	ES	
								ار			E C E O V E D MAR 0 6 2012
			R	EQUES	r FOR	диоти	ATION			RY	AN INC. CENTRAL
	THE WE WEST VIS SOLCONTRA	IRGINI ICITIN CT TO CLUSUR	A DEP G BID PROVI E OF	ARTME S FRO DE AL THE C	NT OF M QUAL L LABO LOSED	ENVIF LIFIEL OR ANI SOLIL	CONMEN CONT MATE WAST	TAL PERACTOR RIALS E LANI	ROTECT RS FOR FOR T OFILL	ION, LA HE KNOWN	
	A MAND 3/01/2 REQUIR MANDAT THE BI BIDDER TRAVEL WEATHE	OIZ 0 ED TO ORY PR D. NO . ALS OVER	10:0 ATTEN E-BID ONE O, PR	O AM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	ALL S MEET L RESU N MAY WILL	INTER TING. ILT IN REPRE INVOL	RESTED FAIL DISQ ESENT VE EX	PARTI URE TO UALIFI MORE T TENSIN	CES AF D ATTE CATIO THAN O /E FOO	RE ND THE NN OF NE NT	·
	PRE-BI	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER	TO C VERI TO P ME DN ON OF DOCUM	OMPLE FYING ROVIDI THE I THE I ENTAT:	TE. ATTEN E YOU! ATTENI BID. ION TO	THIS WADANCE COMPION THE SECOND	ILL SE AT TH ANY AN SHEET TATE V	ERVE A HE MAN ND WILL NILL N	NS THE IDATORY RESULT NOT	1
33 1 2 m (3) 1 m				SHE'HE	AEHRE (2)())	ROFTER	AS AND EG	NO(() @NS		DAYE	<u> </u>
BIGNATURE	10M					180	60B	-754-2			3/88/12
TITLE VICE	PRESID	- NA	EN 39-	15/201	34						TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TORFQ	, INSER	TNAME	AND AD	DRESS	IN SPAC	E ABOV	E LABELE	D'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia,
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6, Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Oode.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. 'The Contract may be renewed only upon mulual written agreement of the partles.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA EUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vro/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency masts the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160,103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160,103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the audience of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vandor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Regularments, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 16. LICENSING: Vendors must be floensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local lays and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Ineurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.
- I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division, Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 8, Communication during the solioitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, le strictly prohibited (W.Va. O.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for particular second second

DEP15683

WARRAGE SALVE

GUY NISBET 304-958-8802

RFQ CDPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RYAN INCORPORTED CENTER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CONFIRSPONDENCE TO A VIENTION OF WASHINGTON

KOB FREIGHTTBRMS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE (SHIP.VIA) 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2012 LINE UNITIPAIQE QUANTITY. UOP *ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE, DIRECTIONS TO PREBIDE FROM WARDENSVILLE WV. HEAD NORTHEAST ON WV 259N, GO 9.2 MILES TO COUNTY ROUTE 23/1, MILK ROAD. TURN RIGHT ON MILK ROAD. TAKE MILK ROAD 3.1 MILES TO THE LANDFILL, ON RIGHT. MARK CHURCH 304-545-0793 CONTACT & PHONE 樹: PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP BY CONTACTING JESSICA HENSON, (304) 926-0499, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, UPON PAYMENT OF \$35.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE WITH THE BID. AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID SBE REVERSE BOR FOR TEHMS AND GODDITIONS 1935-127-809 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 39-15/2084 VICE PRESIDENT

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DAYE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIPLIA

Request for Quotation

DEP15683

MS PAGE LUX.

MANAGER CONTRESS CONTRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY OF GUY NISBET 309-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RYAN INCORPORATED CENTRAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

02/02/2012	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
The Charles intermediate	03/22/2012	AA FRANKSKER BETTER
LINE	NTITY UOP OAT	TEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE AMOUNT
100 000 000 1000 000 000 000 000 000 00		,
AS EVI	DENCE OF THE VE	NDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE
		1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST
VIRGIN	TA CODE. FAILUI	RE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-
EREE W	DRKPLACE AFFIDA	VIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT
IN DIS	QUALIFICATION OF	F SUCH BID.
		,
NOTICE	TO PROCEED: TI	HIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED
WITHIN	365 CALENDAR DA	AYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED
IS REC	EIVED.	
		TORRE OF BURGUASTAN DESCRIPTION THE
CANCEL	LATION: THE DI	RECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE
RIGHT	TO CANCEL INIS	CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP
NULLCE	ED ADE DE AN THE	FERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM
SUPPLI	THE SPECIE TO TIME	NS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT
HEREIN		OF THE BIB AND CONTRACT
neker,	''	
WAGE R	ATES: THE CONTRA	ACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY
THE HI	GHER OF THE U.S	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE
RATES	AS ESTABLISHED	FOR HAMPSHIRE COUNTY, PURSUANT
TO WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	21-5A, ET,SEQ.
CPREVA	LING WAGE RATE	S APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.)
		THE THE THE THE TENT OF
ARBITE	RATION: ANY REF	ERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR
INTERE	ST FOR PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST
REQUIR	RED BY STATE LAW	CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT STITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS
UK IN	ANY AMERICAN IN	NTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED.
PERIAL	INTING IN THES CO.	MIRAGI MAL HENEDI DEBE (ED)
MUSKER	S' COMPENSATION	VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
A CERT	IFICATE FROM WO	RKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.
Sec. 25 V	1 1	
ALL OF	THE TTEMS CHEC	KED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT
OF TH)	S CONTRACT:	,
M ES SA		AND MENTOD ON A LEGISLATION PROPERTY.
(XX)	INSURANCE: SUCCE	SSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF
1588, %i 1501idaaa101000000	BEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONOMISMS
BIONATURE AND AND		TELEPHONE DAYE 3/22/12
TITLE	Fein 70 171	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOVED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 26306-0130

Request for AFONUMBERS Quotation

DEP15683

PAGE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RYAN INCORPORTED CENTRAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

MAN AND RESE CONHESHONDENCE TO A LIENTION OF COMME

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FO.B. FO.B. FAEIGHT TRAMS 02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DAYE: 03/22/2012 QUANTITY VÓP TALLOWA TEM NUMBER UNITARIOE LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT VENDOR. OF THE SUCCESSFUL REV. 11/00 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS BEEIREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 3/23/2 608-754-2291

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

39-1512084



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RYAN INCORPORATED CENTRAL

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AMERICAN STREET

DEP15683

:See PAGE AND 5

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

EXTENS ADD LESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HEAVION OF THE SECOND

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOLE FREIGHT TERMS	
02/02/2012 BID OPENING DAYE: 03/22/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	-
BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM Line QUANTITY LOR ON TEMNUMBER . UNIT BRIDE AMOUNT	
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890.	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	
CONTRACTORS NAME: RYAN INCORPORATED CONTRAL	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: WV006275	•
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT,	
APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT.	
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT.	
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	
SIGNATURE WOLLD - STEEPHONE GOB-754-2291 PATE 3/22/12	KLA
(1000)	
WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	



Slate of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP15683

DEP15683

AND PAGE OF

MANAGED TO ALTENTION OF THE PROPERTY ALTENTION OF THE SAME GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RYAN INCORPORATED CENTRAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

TEAMS OF BALE SHIP VIA SECURITY TEAMS OF BALE	
02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
UNIT PAICE AMOUNT 1910 ON STITUTE OF AMOUNT SHILL SHIL	
EXHIBIT 7	
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS	
IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION,	
ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND,	
IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$60,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF	
STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED	
FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF	
THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.	
FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE	
ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS	
20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL	
LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED	
ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.	
TE PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE	
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN	
ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN	
SIGNATURE MACHINE SIDE FORTEHING AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 608-754-2291 DATE 3/22/12	Ži.
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	_
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AMERICAN STREET Quotation

DEP15683

ALCO PAGE NOW

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RYAN INCORPORATED CENTRAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

CATE PRINTED	BHIP VIA	KOB	eneighthealle
02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2012	RYD	OPENING TIME 01	130PM
CINE QUANTITY UOF	Company of Salaran Company of Salaran	UNIT ARICE	Conditionary Control of the State to produce it is the second
REDUCTION IN THE LO	, IN WRITING, A REEV DWEST BID FOR SUCH D NDICATE IN THEIR BID ALUMINUM, GLASS OR S	IF THEY ARE	
REV. 3/88		٠	
EXHIBIT 9			
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE PROJECT ADDENDA.	E & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
TO ARTHE BULL	NEER AND/OR AGENCY S LLOWING SCHEDULE IN CT ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	
AND A LIST OF ALL F AND SPECIFICATIONS LIST SHALL BE FORWA BURCHASING DIVISION	VENGINEER SHALL PREPPARTIES THAT HAVE PRFOR THE PROJECT. TARDED TO THE BUYER IN. THE ARCHITECT/ENADDENDUM TO THE STATES	DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM AND N THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALSO	
(2) THE BUYER SHALE INTERESTED PARTIES	LL SEND THE ADDENDUM AND, IF NECESSARY, ADDENDUM SHOULD BE EEN (14) DAYS PRIOR	RECEINED BY THE	
BIDDERS AND SUBMIT' THE SAME RULES AND ORIGINAL BIDDING DO	HOULD BE FORMALLY ACTED TO THE STATE PUR REGULATIONS THAT AF OCUMENT SHALL ALSO A THE ONLY EXCEPTION SSUED FOR THE SOLE F	CHASING DIVISION. PLY TO THE PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN	
SIGNATURE MAN TO	BEE HEVERSE & DE HOR TERME AND CO TELEPHONE Jal	08-794-2291 DATE	7/72 12
WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. I	- <i>1512084</i> INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP15683 DEP15683

SOUS PAGE SIZE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RYAN INCOLOGUTED COUTLAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

TANK ADDRESS CONNESPONDENCE TO A LENTION OF THE CONTROL OF THE CON

02/02/2012		DYD O	DENTING TIME 01	130PM
BID OPENING DATE:	03/22/2012 Wifty pop 98	TEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01 UNIT.PRICE:	AMOUNT
CHANGI	ING A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR DATE	:.	
EXHIB	(T 10			
ADDENI	DUM ACKNOWLEDGEME	NTB	DEP15683	
ADDENI	DUM(S) AND HAVE M	RECEIPT OF THE FOL ADDE THE NECESSARY R SPECIFICATION, E	REVISIONS TO MY	
ADDENI	יפא אטכ			
NO. 1	.3/17./2012			
NO. 2				
NO. 3				
NO. 4	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			
NO. 5				
I UNDI ADDENI	ERSTAND THAT FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM TH	E RECEIPT OF TH	
REPRES ORAL I AND AN	SENTATION MADE OF DISCUSSION HELD E NY STATE PERSONNE MATION ISSUED IN	DERSTAND THAT ANY R ASSUMED TO BE MA BETWEEN VENDOR'S R EL IS NOT BINDING. WRITING AND ADDED DEFICIAL ADDENDUM	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
	MAN		SIGNATURE	50 T. NES 1 6 7 6 5 7 . 1
BIGNATURE OF A CA	958.81	EVERSE SIDE PUR TEHMS AND CON	01119NS 8-754-2291 PATE	3/22/12
TITLE	FEIN 39-1	512084	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
EKER VICE PLEST		RT NAME AND ADDRESS I	NI SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration 'Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PARTIES NUMBER. Quotation

DEP15683

SHA PAGE 9

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RYAN INCORPORATED CENTRAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

O2/02/2012 DDOPENING TIME 01:30PM CUANTITY DOP THE DITARNAMES CUANTITY DOP THE DITARNAMES CUANTITY DOP THE DITARNAMES COMPANY 3/22/2017
TIME CUANTITY DOP SET THE NUMBER OF ANOMORE AND THE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUXLDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.1 DEP15683
REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DATE NOTICE NOTICE
NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP18683
NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 1B 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP18683
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUXLDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15683
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUXLDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15683
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15683
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15683
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15683
BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15683
RFQ. NO.: DEP15683
BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2012
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:
DAVID OVERLEY - INOVE: 608-554-1692 / FAX: 608-554-1693
SEE REVERSE AIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
GIGNATURE MAATIN TELEPHONE (08-754-229) DATE 3/22/12
1/1/W NIC JAMES
WHEN RESPONDING TO REG. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP15683

DEP15683

SO PAGE SE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RYAN INCORPORTED CENTRAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESSOCIALESPONDENCE TO A TLENTION OF THE SECOND

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF EALES	9Hie VIX	F.O.B. Frei GHT TEANS ()
BID OPENING DATE; 03/22/2012	BID OP	ENING TIME Q1:30PM
LINE GUARTITY DOB		ONTERIOE C AMOUNT SERVEN
VENDOR SHOULD SUBMI	IT WITH THEIR BID THE D BE USED FOR PAYMENT	CURRENT PROCESSING:
2700 E. RAG	[~~~~~
JANESVILLE, W	I. 53545	
CONCERNING THIS QUO	1 1	
ANY INDIVIDUAL STOR	NING THIS BID IS CERTI JTHORIZED BY THE BIDDE JMENTS RELATED THERETO	R TO EXECUTE
THE BIDDER, (2) THA THE BIDDER IN A CON THE BIDDER HAS PROP	AT HE OR SHE IS AUTHOR NTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP PERLY REGISTERED WITH	P, AND (3) THAT
AGENCIES THAT MAY F	REQUIRE REGISTRATION.	
***** THIS IS THE	E END DF RFQ DEP1568	3 ***** TOTAL: 1,237,127
	aru beverreibie kob tehna and condii	figN§
SIGNATURE MACHINE	TELEPHONE (COS-	754-2291 DATE 3/22)12
EXEC VICE PARIONNY FEIN 39-	1512084	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WILLIAM DECOMPOSION TO DEC. IN		SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

CAPON SPRINGS LANDFILL CLOSURE

DEP15683

Bid Schedule

Vendors Name:	RYAN	INCORPORATED CENTRAL
venuoto Rame:		14.01.120118

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

				- CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
2.01	1 LS	Mobilization/Demobilization (Shall not exceed 10% of total bid)	\$ 49,000	\$ 49,000 84
2.02	1 LS	Surveying (Shall not exceed 10% of total bid)	\$ 36,0000	\$ 36,00000
2,03	1 LS	Brosion and Sediment Control	\$ 33,000° A	\$ 33,000=
2,04	1 LS	Clearing and Grubbing	\$ 16,00000	\$ 16,00002
2.05	4,000 CY	Unclassified Fill	\$ 3192	\$ 124,00000
2.07	1,245 LF	Leachate Cutoff Curtain	\$ 15900	\$ 197,9550
2.08	85 LF	Leachate Piping	\$ 3902	\$ 3,31500
2.09	1 LS	Leachate Storage Tank	\$ 262,00009	
2,10	4 BA	Manholes	\$ 8,90002	\$ 35,600°B
2,11	20 LF	Gas Vents	8 400°P	\$ 8,0000
2.12		Cap System	\$ —	\$ —
a	15,200 SY	Geonet	\$ 732	\$ 117,90000
b	7,600 SY	Geomembrane	\$ 980	\$ 74,48000
c	5,100 CY	Unclassified Fill	\$ 1052	\$ 53,55000
2.13	1,020 LF	Drainage Channels (Grouted rip-rap lining)	\$ 11800	\$ 120,36000
2,14a	104 LF	18" Drainage Culverts	\$ 7000	\$ 7,28000
ь	45 LF	12" PSWY Discharge Pipe	\$ 9790	\$ 4,36502
c	1 BA	48" Risers	\$ 12,00000	\$ 12,00000
2.17a	750 TN	Access Road Stone	\$ 3900	\$ 29,25000
Ъ	45 TN	Base 2 Bituminous Concrete	\$ 31600	\$ 14,220°
o	32 TN	Wearing 1 Bituminous Concrete	\$ 27000	\$ 8,6400
2,19	4.5 AC	Revegetation	\$ 3,600°E	\$ 16,20002
2,20	1,920 LF	Parm Fence	\$ 7.35	\$ 14,11200
		TOTAL		\$ 1,237,1270

WV State Agency

right corner of page #1) Your Company Name

Surety Corporate Name

City, Location of Surety

Sinte, Location of Surety

this tine in words.

Day of the month

Name of Corporation

Title of person signing

Corporate Name of Surety

Month

President

Surcty

bond.

Year

State of Surety Incorporation

City of Surety Incorporation
Minimum amount of neceptable bid

Amount of bond in figures

bond is 5% of total bld. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on

Brief Description of scope of work

Raised Corporate Seal of Principal

Signature of President or Vice

Raised Corporate Seal of Surety

Signature of Attorney in Pact of the

Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised

Surety Seal must accompany this bid

(Stated on Page I "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper

City, Location of your Company

State, Location of your Company

(A)

(C)

(D)

(B)

(F)

(D)

(H)

(1)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(0)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

12

AGENCY____(A)

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

	RFQ/RFP#,(B)
224.4	
BIG BY THE BY	Bond PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	(P)
Dilatat and (E)	(D) (C) (C)
as Principal, and	n organized and existing under the laws in its principal office in the City of
(A) a corporatio	hits principal office in the City of
of the State of	ro held and firmly bound unto The State
(J) , as attropy, at	al sum of (K)
of Meet Alkalilis' as Onlikes' in the bene	ment of which, well and truly to be made,
we jointly and severally bind ourselves.	our heirs administrators executors.
	Of Houst dammer down and and
successors and assigns.	ligation is such that whereas the Principal
has submitted to the Purchasing Section	of the Department of Administration
a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	o and made a part bereal to enter into a
a certain bid of proposal, attached hereit	o and made a part notes to sixer into a
contract in writing for	
(M)	
The state of the s	
NAW THE DECORE	
NOW THEREFORE.	المال
(a) If said bld shall be rejected	d, or
(b) It said bid shall be accepted	ed and the Principal shall enter into a
contract in accordance with the old or p	proposal attached hereto and shall furnish
any other bonds and insurance required	by the fild of proposition of said hid then
other respects perform the agreement ci	rented by the acceptance of said bid then
this obligation shall be null and void, of	therwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly underst	ood and agreed that the habitity of the
Surety for any and all claims hereunder	shall, in no event, exceed the penal
amount of this obligation as herein state	ed
The Surety for value received	hereby stipulates and agrees that the
obligations of said Surety and its bond	shall be in no way impaired or affected by
any extension of time within which the	Obligee may accept such bid: and said
Surely does hereby waive notice of any	such extension.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PI	incipal and Surely have hereunto set their
hands and seals, and such of them as an	e corporations have caused their corporate
seals to be affixed hereto and these pre	sents to be signed by their proper officers.
this (N) day of (O), 20(P)
a	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	(Name of Principal)
(R)	By(S)
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	<u>(T)</u>
	Title
(U)	
Surety Corporate Scal	(Y)
53 K	(Name of Surety)
	0.000
	(\Y)

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Attorney-in-Fact

The West Virginia Department of Buvironmental Agency Protection Division of Land Restoration REQ.P.O# DEP15683

BID BOND

	INOWALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That we, live under	signed, Ryan incorporated Central
	of Janesville	. Wisconsiu	as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Barry Company
America	of Hartford	Connecticut , a corp	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
_~	with lie pri	ncipal office in the City of Hartford	as Surely, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia as Oblige, it	the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount	Bid (\$ 5% of Bid) for the payment of which,
wallan	t Insiv to be made, we	jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	neira, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
11011 0111			
	The Condition of the	above obligation is such that whereas the	e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Denedi	of Administration	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Capon	Springe Landfill Clos	ure in Hampshire County, WV	
-			
	NOW THEREFORE	.	
	a same a same a same	Variable of the second	the hid or wanted plinghed
	(b) If sald bid shall	be accepted and the Principal shall enter	Into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached a bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
lacca a	and affect It is expres	siv understood and agreed that the hadret	y of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	the penal amount of	this obligation as herein stated.	
	The Surely for the	value received. hereby slipulates and agre	ees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way in	paired or effected by	any extension of the time within which the	Oblige may accept such bid, and seld Surely does hereby weive
notice	of any such extension	ls.	
	IN MITNESS INHE	REOF Principal and Surely have hereunt	o set their hands and seets, and such of them as are corporations
	IN AALLIAE SO MOLO	seeds to be affixed because and these pri	ezents to be signed by their proper officers, this
nave c	d day ofMa	rch, 20_12	•
	OBY OI	, 20,	Ÿ
	No N. Cool		Ryan Incorporated Central
Principal Corporate Seel			(Name of Principal)
			By
			(Mual be Presidentivor
			Vice President)
			ADAM S. RYW - PRESIDENT
			(Yille)
۰	Contracto Cool		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Surely	Corporate Seal		(Name of Surely)
	9		die o lu lo mar
			Jill Ny Swanson Allornay-In-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be illcensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed; a power of attorney must be attached.

Surety Acknowledgement

State of Minnesota)
County of Hennepin ss.
On this 22 nd day of March, 2012, before me personally
came Jill N. Swanson, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is an
attorney-in-fact of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America the corporate seal of said
corporation; that the seal affixed to the within instrument is such corporate seal, and that he signed the
said instrument and affixed the said seal as Attorney in Fact by authority of the Board of Directors of
said corporation and by authority of this office under the Standing Resolutions thereof. Notary Public
Holdy I dollo



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

TRAVELERST

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

223350

Certificate No. 004413021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Visconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

(netern consectively carred the Companies), and that the Companies do netery make, constitute and appoint
B. L. Kellar, Dennis G. Loots, Jill N. Swanson, Laurie Pflug, Nina E. Werstein, Brian D. Carpenter, Barbara L. Raedeke, Nicole Tamble, and Teresa Hammers
of the City of Minneapolis State of Minnesota , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, thisday of
Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
1977 B MICHVORAITO SEALL
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. By: George W Thompson, Senior Vice President
On this theday ofday ofday of, before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016. Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-6-11Printed In U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Pidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indomnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and blading upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Cheirman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and scaled with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attornoys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers; President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Pact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin B. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surery Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelify and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and before and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and attitived the seals of said Companies this 23md day of moscon, 20/2.

Han E flagen



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFWisconsin	
COUNTY OF Rock	TO-WIT:
I, <u>Jeff Schultz</u> , state as follows:	after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of Ry	an Incorporated Central; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that	Ryan Incorporated Central (Company Name)
maintains a valid written o policy is in compliance wit	lrug free workplace policy and that such h West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn	to under the penalty of perjury.
	Ryan Incorporated Central (Company Name)
ARY PUBLICIAN	By: SULHZ
JOA.	Title: Corporate Safety Office
& ^ YUNGERMAN / →	Date: 3-19-2012
Kenwaharibed and sworn to	before me this 19 day of March
By Commission expires <u>06/08</u>	/14
(Seal)	BA Ymarma)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SL COMPLY WITH WV CODE PRO	(Notary Public) BMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO OVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

THE BID.

774	-
- 1	
-33	

		DEDICACOA
BEO	NIO	DEP15683
TH U	IAO	DDITOGG

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the appregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Witness The Following Signature: Authorized Signature: Abara S. RYAN - PARTIDENT State of Wisconsin County of Rock , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 20th day of March , 2012. My Commission expires October 14 , 2012. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC And Subscribed.

AFFIX SEAL HERE

TARY PUBLIC

AMY
WEBSTER

WEBSTER